# WHITLEY COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT

23-W-SE-22

SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE

Travis & Emi Chalk 4424 E. State Road 205 NOVEMBER 28, 2023 AGENDA ITEM: 2

### **SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL**

Current zoning: AG, Agricultural Property area: 1.84 acres

The petitioners, owners and residents of the subject property, are requesting approval to operate a specialty retail store to be known as "Lost Cottage Designs," in an existing building on the property at 4424 E. State Road 205, in Section 31 of Smith Township. In the AG zoning district, specialty retail uses require a special exception. Because the petitioners reside on the property and the area involved is small enough, the use may also be considered a traffic-generating home occupation.

As proposed, a 16'x28' area (448 sq. ft., or 19.9% of the dwelling floor area) in the west end of existing building on the property would be used as retail space. The store would specialize in live house plants, home décor, and clothing.

The proposed hours of operation would be Thursdays and Fridays from 10-4, and Saturdays from 10-3. The petitioner expects between 10 and 20 customers to visit the store per day. Only the petitioners would work at the location; there would be non-resident employees. It is the petitioners' plan to be open for business in 6-12 months.

Access would be provided using the existing gravel driveway onto State Road 205. Appropriate approval and permitting from INDOT may be required. Parking would be provided using the stone parking area to the south and west of the store area. Approximately three spaces would be required.

Signage information was not provided in the proposal. Any signage would need to meet the requirements of the sign code.

#### SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW CRITERIA

Indiana Code §36-7-4-918.2 and Section 10.9(A) of the Zoning Code authorize the Board to review special exceptions and state the criteria listed below upon which the Board must base its review. Staff's comments/proposed findings of fact under each criterion.

- 1. The special exception shall not involve any elements or cause any condition that may be dangerous, injurious, or noxious to any other property or persons, and shall comply with the performance standards;
  - It is unlikely that this proposal will have any elements or conditions that may be particularly dangerous, injurious, or noxious to other properties or persons. Being a small retail operation, it should generally comply with performance standards.
- 2. The special exception shall be sited, or oriented and landscaped to produce a harmonious relationship of building and grounds to adjacent buildings and properties;
  - The proposed special exception would not make any apparent modifications to the existing structure, other than the customer parking area and potentially any signage. So, there would be no significant change to the relationship of building and grounds to adjacent buildings and properties.

3. The special exception shall produce a total visual impression and environment that is consistent with the environment of the neighborhood;

The use would have vehicles parked, and customers on site while in operation, which might be inconsistent with the environment of the neighborhood if the scale and frequency makes the use out of character for the area. The Board must determine if the proposed use is sufficiently infrequent or intermittent to be consistent with the area.

4. The special exception shall organize vehicular access and parking to minimize traffic congestion in the neighborhood; and

Use of the one driveway as the access point from State Road 205 could cause possible congestion in either direction if vehicles are waiting to turn. However, such congestion is not likely to occur frequently and likely would dissipate quickly.

5. The special exception shall preserve the purpose of this Ordinance, as stated in Section 1.4. The proposal is a listed special exception use of the AG district. It appears to meet the stated purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, in particular §1.4(C)(b). The Comprehensive Plan generally supports well-located businesses that are not out of character of the neighborhood. Generally, the above criteria seem to affirm the purposes stated in the ordinance.

#### **SUGGESTED CONDITIONS**

If the Board moves to grant the special exception, the following are suggested conditions of the approval:

- 1. The Special Exception is granted for the applicant and is non-transferable.
- 2. The proposed driveway and its location must be approved by INDOT, and any conditions of their permit (if one is required) must be incorporated.
- 3. The Special Exception is granted as presented and per the site plan.
- 4. There will not be more than one (1) non-resident employee.
- 5. The parking areas must be kept in good condition and available to accommodate the required parking.
- 6. Hours of the retail operation would not exceed 10am to 4pm (or as determined by the Board).
- 7. Exterior lighting, if any, shall be directed and/or oriented to prevent light spillage and glare onto adjacent properties and rights-of-way.
- 8. Any dumpster will be screened from public view using an opaque enclosure.
- 9. Any signage will conform to the requirements of the sign code.

Date report prepared: 11/17/2023

Abstain

#### 

## **Brent Bockelman**

From:

lostcottagedesigns@gmail.com

Sent:

Thursday, September 14, 2023 12:11 PM

To:

Brent Bockelman

Subject:

[External] Opening a Small Business on our Property

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon, Brent,

After talking with you, here is the requested information for our business that we wish to have on our property.

Our company, Lost Cottage Designs, specializes in live house plants, home decor, and clothing. We would like to open a retail space on our property, 4424 Indiana State Road 205, Columbia City, IN 46725, in an existing out building. The company would take up approximately a 16'x28' area in said building. We would Like to have hours open to the public Thursdays and Fridays 10-4 and Saturdays 10-3. We would approximate 10-20 people would potentially visit the store per day, with Saturdays likely being a little busier. Myself (Emi) and My husband (Travis) would be the only people that would work in the store. If approved, we estimate it would take 6-12 months before we would open the storefront. Please let us know if you have any additional questions, and what our next steps would be.

Thank you, Emi Chalk

This email has been scanned for spam and viruses by Proofpoint Essentials. Visit the following link to report this email as spam:



